
Hardin County Water District No. 1 
Seiiliiig Radclff and Hctr-din coiiiih) for Over 50 Years 

1400 Rogersville Road 

September 3, 2009 

Mr. Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director - Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P.O. Box 615 
Franltfort, KY 40620-06 1 5 

SUBJECT: Response to Data Request from MHC Counsel, Dated 18-August, 2009 
Case 2009-00113 - Tariff for Master Metering of Mobile Home Communities 

Dear Director Derouen, 

Enclosed please find an original and 7 copies of our response to a data request filed by the counsel for 
Mobile Home Coininunities regarding the above referenced tariff case (2009-001 13). We have also 
filed a copy with Mr. Robert C. Moore, attorney at law representing the parties of record. 

This response is being filed in accordance with the procedural schedule issued in order by the 
Commission, dated 27-July, 2009. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me or our attorney, Mr. David Wilson I1 
(Phone: 270-351-4404). 

Sincerely, /? 
1 

Jiin,,Bmce, General Manager c, 
Cf; Mr. David Wilson 11, HCWDl Attorney 

Encl. 

Phone 1-270-35 1-3222 FAX: 1-270-352-3055 



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Mr. Jaines S. Biuce, General Manager of the Hardin County Water District No. 1 , 
hereby verifies that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the enclosed response to a Data 
Request from the MHC’s Counsel, dated 1 8-August, 2009, in the matter o f  a proposed tariff allowing the 
use of master meters in mobile home coininunities and that he is duly designated by the Board of 
Coininissioners of the Hardin County Water District No. 1 to sign and submit this information its behalf. 

HARD@ COUNTY WATER . DISTRICT No. 1 

B 
JAfiES.S. BRUCE, GENERAL, MANAGER 

bi. 
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

The undersigned, Mr. Michael A. Pike, pai-tner for the attoiney of the Hardin County Water District No. 
1, hereby verifies that the foregoing was served on Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Kentucky 
Public Service Coinmission, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, ICY. 40601-8204 and on the Mr. Robei-t 
C. Moore, Attorney for parties of record, Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP, 415 West Main Street, Frankfort, I<Y. 
40602 on this Day of September, 2009 

- 
++k+VGek! rc;: ?i!<@+sQ-& . r Mr. David T. Wilson 11, ESQ. 
Attorney for Hardin County Water District No. 1 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF HARDIN 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, do hereby cei-tify that on this 3Vd day of September, 2009, 
personally appeared before ine, Jaines S. Bruce and Michael A. Pike, who being by me first sworn, 
subsciibed to and acknowledged that they both represent the Hardin County Water District No. 1 , a 
Kentucky Corporation, that they have signed the foregoing document as General Manager and Attorney 
o f  the Corporation. 

I// 
My Coinmission Expires; // -27 -(I 



1. Hardin County's answer to the PSC's First Data Response No. 1 contained a spreadsheet 
reflecting that the individual lots in the Rrentwood Estates Mobile Home Park (*'MHP'') and 
the Country Lane MHP used more water than was actually measured by the master meter in the 
month of 2008. Please explain how this could have occurred. 

ANSWER: Assume question refers to reading for March, 2008, not the "inoiztlz ofZO08". 

As with any mechanical meter, a meter may become slow or stuck. When this has 
happened on our MHC loss spreadsheet, we have not included that MHC in total 
calculation, and have also issued a work order to have the master meter checked and 
repaired if needed. It can also be a inisread by meter readers. 

Over the 16 months of readings for that location, only March, 2008 shows slow inaster 
meter reading, which was coi-rected in following month. No master ineter readings are 
used for any billing purposes, only for calculating individual MHC arid total MHC 
water loss, and errant readings have not been used in those calculations. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWDI 



2. Hardin County‘s answer to the PSC’s First Data Response No. 1 reflected that 97% of the water 
provided to Park Valley Coininunity MHP through its master meter was not billed to an 
individual lot. Please describe the steps taken by Hardin County to notify Park Valley 
Coininunity MHP of this condition and state what steps, if any, were taken by Hardin County to 
correct this condition. 

ANSWER: A similar question has been asked by the Coininission (Case No. 2007-00461) and 
answered with the District’s response filed and receiving by the Conimission on March 
17, 2008 (See attached question 15). District staff specifically met with park manager 
to assist with methods to locate leaks, and found evidence of two leaks when ai-riving to 
talk to park manager. 

Several letters had been sent to park owner, when District was still sending warning 
letters to highest leaking parks, notifying thein that a tariff change had been filed, and, 
if they had to begin paying for leaking water, about how inuch the bill would be. 

The particular MHC questioned has taken little action to fix leaks, and leak rate froin 
the latest warning letter (May, 2008) has changed little. In the last six months, this 
MHC has averaged loss of 486,000 gallons per month. As any MHC park owner, they 
currently do riot have to pay for any of this water, so there is little incentive for them to 
find and fix any leaks. Average water arid sewer revenue loss to District per month for 
this MHC would be about $3,840 or $46,073 per year. 

The District believes it has gone beyond any requirement to notify or help MHC find 
and repair leaks, who are non-customers of the District. The process to continually 
check leak rates, contact and meet with non-customers, to assist thein finding leaks in 
their private lines, takes inuch needed staff tiine away froin the District‘s other 9,700 
water ci.istoiners, to assist owners of 26 MHC‘s, who are not paying for leaked water or 
sewer. Also, it is not the District’s practice to assist other water customers to find leaks 
in private plumbing, other than notifying thein of possible higher than normal use and 
possible leak. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 



I 5  a State whether any L\/I41Cs have requested assistance from Hardin Coiinty in locating 
leaks within their water lines 

b Ifso, state how the district handled these requests 

c Describe the assistance that Wardin County could provide and the  costs for sticli 
assistance 

ANSWER. it Yes, tlicrc were five ( 5 )  cases in which the District provided assistance in locating water 
leaks in kfHCs, 

b Parkside ivLEiC - The District WBS contacted by his Stephiknie Wiseman, owner. Iti5j 
Wilson Road and ask if [lie Districf would assist in finding Icalcs in B e  blHC AL direction 
oCtIie District's Board, District SM contacted Xentuclcy Rural Water Association ( K R  WA) 
and asked if KRWA would conduct n Icdc sitrvey in the kMC I(R\NA ngreed to do sa a i  
no chargc to the Dislrict or Uie MHC The District and bIs Wiseinon csecuted an 
agreement and the first phasc of the survey was conducted on 1:: January. 2005 The 
resultiiig ieport and a copy of the agreemen1 is attached JCRWA did not charge for the 
survey Tile second phase is schcdnied for March 7008. as we;ilhcr pennits 

Homestead E)istrict staff met w i ~ h  Jerry of Homestead kIHC on 27 A U ~ I J S ~ .  2007 S k f f  
discussed possible tnetliods ;ind suggestions for lac;itiag leaks 

Park Vaflev - District SUE met with Slacey Haas. the park's inaintcnance inan, on 28 
Ailgust, 2007 District staM inlotmcd Mr tIaas of possible inelflads for locating Ienks 
Staff also idonned h4r Haas of lwo ( 2 )  possibk leaks Ilia$ were visually round while r- District sla,K was driving to the meeting. 

Paradise b m ;  On Qcraber 4, 2007, ille owner, hlr DeRuiter called and asked that we 
clieclr his nietcr LO nialcc sure we were getling correct reading klr Bnicc and Mr Pylcs of 
the Districl drove to the master meter and re-rad meter and recorded the flaw rate, and 
responded by letter dated Oclobcr 10. 2007 W e  also called hlr DeRniter and asked if we 
could assist I d s  in loolung Tor ieaks Hi: responded lhaf Iiu did not need assistnncc, but lie 
and his son ivOllld contintie looking Tor leaks 

Rainbow R/W': On or about October 19, N O 7  the owncr mllcd us and said he suspected 
several len2nf.s were stealing water. c:~using kd ied  wtlcr aniourii to seein IiigJm Me 
provided a list of trailers [ha( were occiipicd which tvc compared with o w  list ufzctive 
iiccouiils After determining that about six occupied (railers did not hrive iin nccouiit wiih 
(lie Districl (14% of 101s in park). those services were turaed 0% and meters removed klr 
Brett Pyles conlxled Rildcliff Assis1;tnt Police Chief William Wdls On November 28. 
200'7 live Radcliff police ofiiccrs met Mr. Pyles and two other District employees at 
R;iinbnw VEll' and made canlacl with 13ie persons that did not liiivc an account with the 
District but were using \ m e r  Two of the renters c3nic in to the District and signed re- 
pa)incnt plans and opencd accounts (SCC a ~ ~ ; d ~ c d )  'The o!!icrs apparently moved out 
willtout conlilchrg the District or paying fur b ~ k  cliorg~s (T'he o i v i r w  beiieivd / / IC Dirlrict 
d l f X l ~ t l  be C/feCkirig this Oil n ,'iZgll/CU' ht7siS ~foclrr.i!W'r-. tilt' Disbict t h s  /JOf hnW 11l~711po~~'~i 

or' helimes it .diorrld hire wore ~ S O I I F ,  fo rtrurritor~ a6aar 900 / u / v i w i k m  io  w e  
p l ! I  W / l S  lfn\*e Jrll)\*ed iiJ 0 1 '  UJi l .  O I J d  /llll.e C O i f l i '  I i I  10 r f l S f ? ? C !  LIJ/jCC (0 Op',l Oll flCCl>J/Ill) 

I J C W  

C Thc Dislricl h:Is incurred no cost for providing assistiince other Lhan rlic timc or tl~c 
c r i r p l o ~ ~ ~ )  prr~iidiiig ,ssistaiicc 
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Serving Rndcliff'nnd HnrdEz Courzly, for. Over 50 Yews 

1400 Rogersville Road 
.__ Radcliff, ICY. 40160 --I -- 

May 19,2008 

Owner or Current Manager I Operator 
Park Valley Mobile Home Park 
c/o JCS Holding LLC 
429 E Eastland St 
Gallatin Tn 37066 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

JECT: Notice 0f Excessive Water Loss - April 2008 
Park Valley I4'1Io 

Dear Owner I Manager; 

This letter is to notify you that excessive water loss continues to occur at your property. This is 
measured by comparing the water going through a calibrated master meter, and the water measured 
for the meters within the park at each lot. 

For the most recent month of April, the loss rate is 91%, which was a total un-billed and wasted water 
amount of 107,900 gallons. This is a slight increase from the previous in the loss percentage. This 
means that for every 100 gallons being delivered to your park, about 9 1 is not being paid for. This 
loss to the District, and cost to produce and deliver this unnecessary water, is being paid by all of our 
other customers. This is caused by leaks within your private plumbing, within the park itself. 

The Public Service Coinmission is still reviewing our proposed tariff. If approved, this change would 
require that park owners pay for all leaked water. At the current leak rate, this additional charge 
would add about $809 per month in added water and sewer charges. 

This letter provides our foui-th request that you take immediate action to begin making the needed 
repairs to your plumbing to reduce this water loss rate. We will continue to monitor the reduction in 
future months. We appreciate your action and response to this notice. 

Sincerely, 

_- -- -- 
Phone 1-370-35 1-3222 FAX: 1 -270-.352-.30.55 



3.  Please state the steps talcen by Hardiri County to calibrate or ensure the accuracy ("calibrate") 
the master meters used by the Mobile Hoine Coininunities and to calibrate the ineters used for 
each individual Mobile Hoine Community lot, and the frequency of calibration. 

ANSWER: These meters are not actually used by the MHC corrimunities, or the District, for any 
purposes other than the District voluntarily checking loss rates in MHC, or when 
requested by the Coinmission for latest loss rates. 

L,atest test results for these meters has been asked by the Coinmission (Case No. 2007- 
00461) aiid answered with the District's response filed aiid receiving by the 
Coinmission on March 17,2008 (See attached question 8). 

KAR 807 KAR .5:066 (Sections 13 -' 17) sets forth meter testing and accuracy standards 
for all ineters used for selling of water. When the District began tracking water loss, all 
MHC master meters were tested, and some replaced or repaired. None of these meters 
are currently being used to sell water, so the District does not believe there is any 
regulatory requireirient to continue to test and check these meters on a regular basis. 

Should the Coinmission approve the District's tariff, and if ordered, the District would 
re-test all master meters again, and inake any actjustinents or repairs needed, as these 
ineters would then be used for selling water, to an actual customer. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jiin Bruce, General Manager, HCWDI 



8 .  Provide every master meter test result for each of the MHCs since Ja.nuary 1,2007 

ANSWER: Requested infomation is attached. (Have provided test result of each MHC master 
meter, regardless of test date). 

WITNESS: Nfr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWiDl 
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4. Please state whether an MHP is notified on a inonthly basis of the difference between the 
amount of water measured by the inaster meter for the MHP and the total amount of water 
provided to the individual units in the MHP, arid the steps taken by Hardin County to correct 
the difference. 

ANSWER: The District is not currently inoiiitoriiig water loss in all 26 MHC’s. When the 
Coininission rejected its previous application (Case 2007-0046 1 ), the District decided 
that it could not commit the staff time it took to read an additional 30 inaster meters, 
and then manually segregate about 830 other meter readings fioin lot meters, and assign 
to each park, and then do the calculations. This process takes several hours a month 
froin our Billing Specialist, who is already stressed for time to complete all billings for 
9,700 other water and 8,700 other sewer customers who need to receive a bill on strict 
billing cycle deadlines. 

As MHC park owners are currently not a customer of the District, they also do not pay a 
Custoiner Meter Charge (for any inaster meter), which recovers the cost for the District 
of reading, billing and collection of a water bill, and maintenance of the meter and 
meter service itself. The District’s management made the decision based on the 
adequacy of the previous data and record, and the lack of action by previously notified 
park owners of leaks, to actually repair and fix leaks on a regular basis. 

Any MHC owner could read their own inaster meter irionthly (the District could and has 
provided instructions on this) or anytime to calculate and track their own water loss 
froin their pi-ivate lines. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 



5.  Hardin County’s Answer to the PSC’s First Data Request No. 2 provided copies of laboratory 
reports containing the results of the sampling of water present in the meter pits of eight current 
MHP lots. Please identify the mobile hoine coiriinunities froin which these samples are 
collected and state whether this infonnatiori was provided to the owners of the mobile hoine 
coininuni ties. 

ANSWER: The addresses are listed in answer #4 in same data request response. This infonnation 
was not directly provided to MHC owners, other than saine irifoiinatiori and response 
filed with intervenor’s attorney and Commission. 

The District historically has not had inuch success with MHC owners responding to 
sewage on ground. We have also had little or no response fi-om the local health 
department after notifying thein in writing of this concern or evidence of sewage on the 
ground. 

The District‘s main concern, and most likely health risk, is its employees coining in 
direct physical contact with sewage water in ineter pits. For this reason, most 
Distribution einployees are provided an annual Hepatitis shot to protect against blood 
bonie pathogens, and also equipment to manually puinp out the water before touching 
the meter or equipment inside the ineter pit. Equipment (called a sight tube) is also 
provided so reading can be taken under water, without having to touch the water with 
their hands. 

If the District found an open water pipe (where meter was removed) with sewage water 
in the pit, it would notify the park owner, health department and PSC and turn off water 
to that location in accordance with 401 KAR 8:020, Section 2.[2] until the repairs were 
inade. 

This was same action District took with Dixie Mobile Home Park in 2007. Even with 
that notice, the MHC operator resisted turning off the water to residents, and asked for 
several extensions of time until pluinbing repairs could be inade (Since then, that park 
has been closed, I-e-sold and has been re-developed with site built homes, replacing all 
water and sewer liizes in park accoi-dirzg to District standards, and have tiimed over to 
Distsict. for ownership, and provided dedicated utility easement access tlzroiighout the 
roads at that property). 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 



6. Please state the method used by Hardiri County to determine the water loss for its individual 
cus torners. 

ANSWER: The District complies with 807 KAR .5:006, Section lO(3) for monitoring a water 
customers water use. (See attached documentation and affidavit filed with the 
Coininission in October, 2008, regarding this practice). 

As stated in response to other questions, MHC owners are not a customer of the 
District, do riot pay for any services or water used, and therefore, would not be subject 
to riotice of deviations in water use, and do not receive or pay a water bill. 

If the Coininission were to approve the proposed tariff, the District would be required to 
monitor inaster inater water use, at each MHC, on a monthly basis arid provide notice to 
those custoiners of unusual change in water use. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWDI 
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The undersigned, Ms. Charfene Easter (Customer Service Manager) and Mi, Linda Thompson (@lli.ng 

Specialist), hereby depose and &test that the Hardin County Water District No. 1 employs a process and 

procedure monthly to monitoa customers' usage and said pmdures are in place to draw to the 

District's attention mwud devlsstions in a custcmefs umg~ and S a  customer's usage is unduly high the 

District notifies the customer in Writing, or other means, and that &e attached documents provide actual 

evidence that this process is in place and is being practiced by tka: Distxict. 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, do hereby certipjr that on this 3S' 
2008, personally appeared before me the above persons who being by me first sworn, subscribed to and 
acknowledged that they both represent the l3-d.h Chnty Water ]District No. 1, a Kmacky 
Corporation 

day of b@&, j ,  
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Mardin CounUy Water District No. I 
1.400 Rogewville Road, RadcM, KY. 40480 

Phone: 353-3222 or 862-4340 
OFFICE HOURS; Mwrday, Tuesday. Wednesdw and Fdday. 8 AM to 430 PM 

Thursday. 8 AM to 4.110 PM 

PLEASE READ NEXT TO V E  GiRiChEb LETER(S) SELO'EI TO SEE WHAT HAS 
CAVSEB A EBANGE TO YOUR WATER SERMCE. YOU MAY MEED 30 TAKE SOME 
ACTXORI 58 COWTACTTHE DISTRICT BASEll ON WSATmMI IS CHECKED; 

payment farpast due d~afges and fees VJiil need lo be mado Pkase contact us 
to find the amount owed. (Recanned Fea = 8 9  during day $4G after dosing) 

WARNING: Turning on water withoul paymenl may result in a FAISCEME(V\IOR 

Ulirr sewice aGMunt if tho meter or dheF devices are tamred w i i  
cltaflon under KRS 514.080. Extra fees and ch;rrgos will be added le 

Elecause or an emeigency leak or othef repair, we have had to turn oft the water 
lo INS ,Iddress. Wearswofkina On lhe repairand will havewaler fumed back on 
as soon as possible. 'Ne spologke for any lnconvenknce 

We have sclieduled a repair to h e  water rnsn in tha Weel or serviceline lhel 
SCNCS this pmperty This Is a necessary repair and we aplogize for any 
inconven:ence. Plcasc call if you have anyquedons. Wnh no pmh4nis or 
cornp6otians. ualer shodd be bar% on a t  

(Expeded lime of Oay) 

In order lo repair a !e& on a walec main of Ihe servke line to y w  meter. we had 
to dig up and dlshxb ycur lawn or landscrlpiii[). As won as nie wealher and -a3 
m d i h m s  pernil. r e t m  to r E a k  this. Please call d you have questions 01 

5. TIUS is normal and Ihe waer is safe 
ab bu5bles lr2pped in Ihr? wale II it 

b V e v f e r e a l ~ r p r a p e r ~ y ~ a y  breplacegourwacnmeter. Thisispaitofour 
muline Meief 7W.09 8 hspx%on Program and was no€ Because youi meler 
was nu? working. The M meter has been repaced with anofher meter which wag 
recentiytested. If you have any quest;ons. Pease cafl us 

We l a d  to re- the ivater main on your mad. !Wlucky DMdm of Walw 
Regufations .require that we We samples of IhewatwaRerllle rep&rand have it 
testod for the presence of baderia and proper disinfection le& m61 we receive 
f f i e I r ? s t r e s u l t s t e h A B O n W A ~ R A ~ O R Y ~ s ~ n i s s ~ F w y w r a r e a .  
It is ADWSED lhzl yw tmii a3 mt&r for 8alhlng. d6nki-g or cwkmg unl* the 
mlovag DATE and nm: 

(Lislen to you IC@ redio stafion or calt our 0 t h  far more information) 

ON OR REASON Pkase see ?he b a a  of this form far 
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7. Please state whether Hardin County's customers, excluding customers living in MHP's, have 
meters that are inaccessible because they are under steps or behind a fence and state the number 
of such inaccessible meters. 

ANSWER: The District does not have an actual number, but believes it is less than 12. There is 
one apartment building, where all the meters are located directly inside entrance door, 
under a stairwell. There are a few commercial business where meters are located 
indoors, but the District has been provided a key to access the meters. 

It has been the District's practice that when a commercial meter location is on private 
property, and there is an access problem, that the District has relocated the meter out to 
the road right of way nearest the water main, in accordance with its tariff on meter 
locations. This has been when there is one building or customer, not multiple billed 
customers within one lot on private property. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 


